19











June 23, 2015
The Regular Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale was held on the above date in the Council Chambers of the Municipal Building, 101 Hamburg Turnpike, Bloomingdale, NJ.   Mayor Dunleavy called the meeting to order at 7:13 p.m.

SALUTE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG 
Mayor Dunleavy led the Salute to the Flag.
ROLL CALL

In Attendance:

Mayor:



Jonathan Dunleavy



Council Members:

Anthony Costa
John D’Amato
Richard Dellaripa

Dawn Hudson
Michael Sondermeyer

Ray Yazdi

Professionals

Municipal Clerk:

Jane McCarthy, RMC

Present:

Borough Attorney:

Tracy Schnurr, Esq.



Borough Auditor:

Andrew Pascale




Borough Treasurer:

Sherry Gallagher




Chief Financial Officer:
Donna Mollineaux

PUBLIC NOTICE STATEMENT

Mayor Dunleavy stated that adequate notice of this meeting was posted in the Bloomingdale Municipal Building and provided to The Suburban Trends; The North Jersey Herald & News; and all other local news media on December 12, 2014.

At this time, Mayor Dunleavy stated that we will deviate from the Agenda and proceed with the Public Hearing and Adoption of the FY 2015 Municipal Budget.

Second and Final Reading and Public Hearing of Ordinance No. 12-2015:  CAP Ordinance
CALENDAR YEAR 2015

ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK

(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14) was given second and final reading and consideration for adoption at this time.

Councilman Yazdi moved that the ordinance be read by title; seconded by Councilwoman Hudson and carried on voice vote.

The Municipal Clerk read the ordinance by title
Councilman Cost opened the Public Hearing on the ordinance; seconded by Councilman Sondermeyer and carried on voice vote.

Since there was no one who wished to speak under the Public Hearing, Councilman D’Amato moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilman Yazdi and carried on voice vote.

Councilman Yazdi moved for the adoption of the ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO. 12-2015

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

CALENDAR YEAR 2015

ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK

(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14)


WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A:4-45.1 et seq., provides that in the preparation of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said budget up to 1.5% unless authorized by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, subject to certain exceptions; and,


WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when authorized by ordinance, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final appropriation and the 3.5% percentage rate as an exception to its final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and,


WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic, finds it advisable and necessary to increase its CY 2015 Budget by up to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, in the interest of promoting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens; and,


WHEREAS, the Governing Body hereby determines that a 2.0% increase in the budget for said year, amounting to $152,522.82 in excess of the increase in final appropriations otherwise permitted by the Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and necessary; and,


WHEREAS, the Governing Body hereby determines that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic, a majority of the full authorized membership of this governing body affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 2015 budget year, the final appropriations of the Borough of Bloomingdale shall, in accordance with this ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14, be increased by 3.5%, amounting to $266,914.95, and that the CY 2015 municipal budget for the Borough of Bloomingdale be approved and adopted in accordance with this ordinance; and,


BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years; and,


BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance as introduced be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of introduction; and,


BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that a certified copy of this ordinance upon adoption, with the recorded vote included thereon, be filed with said Director within 5 days after such adoption.

Councilman Costa seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson; Sondermeyer and Yazdi all YES.

Public Hearing on FY2015 Municipal Budget and Adoption of Budget – Resolution 
Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE                                                 RESOLUTION TO READ BUDGET BY TITLE

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-8 as amended provides that the Budget shall be read in full at the public hearing, or that it may be read by its title only if:
1. At least one week prior to the date of the hearing a complete copy of the approved Budget:

(a) shall be made available for public inspection in the free public  library, if any, of the municipality and in the free county libraries or regional libraries located in the municipality or, if no county libraries or regional libraries are located in the municipality, the county or regional library of the county in which the municipality is located, and the public officer delegated responsibility for delivering copies of the approved budget to such library shall forward to the governing body an attestation that each such delivery was made, and

(b) Is made available to each person requesting the same, during said week and during the public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale that it is hereby declared that the conditions of N.J.S.A. 40A:4-8, as amended set forth in subsections 1(a) and 1(b), have been met and therefore the Budget for 2015 shall be read by title only.

Councilman Costa seconded the motion and it carried on voice vote.
The Municipal Clerk read the Budget by title.

Councilman Dellaripa moved that the meeting be open to a Public Hearing on the Budget; seconded by Councilman Costa and carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Dellaripa; Hudson; Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Costa and D’Amato all YES.
Linda Huntley, 86 Van Dam Avenue, asked about the various line items in the budget, i.e. Mayor and Council expenses, other expenses, salaries which come out of water/sewer, road repairs, etc. to which the Mayor and Borough Treasurer answered her questions.

Since there was no one else who wished to speak under Public Hearing, Councilman Costa moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Hudson; Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Costa; D’Amato and Dellaripa all YES.

Adoption of Resolution No. 205-6.8:  Amendment to FY2015 Budget

Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

(See Resolution spread in full Pages 3A-B)
Councilman Dellaripa seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa and Hudson all YES.

Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.9:  Self Examination of Budget
Councilman D’Amato offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION No. 2015-6.9

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

SELF-EXAMINATION OF BUDGET RESOLUTION
[as required by DCA]
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-78b has authorized the Local Finance Board to adopt rules that permit municipalities in sound fiscal condition to assume the responsibility, normally granted to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, of conducting the annual budget examination; and
WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-7 was adopted by the Local Finance Board on February 11, 1997; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-7.2 through 7.5, the Borough of Bloomingdale has been declared eligible to participate in the program by the Division of Local Government Services, and the Chief Financial Officer has determined that the local government meets the necessary conditions to participate in the program for the 2015 budget year.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that in  accordance with  N.J.A.C. 5:30-7.6a &  7.6b  and based  upon  the Chief Financial Officer's certification, the governing body has found the budget has met the following requirements:
1. That with reference to the following items, the amounts have been calculated pursuant to law and appropriated as such in the budget:
a. Payment of interest and debt redemption charges
b. Deferred charges and statutory expenditures

c. Cash deficit of preceding year
d. Reserve for uncollected taxes
e. Other reserves and non-disbursement items

f. Any inclusions of amounts required for school purposes.
2. That the provisions relating to limitation on increases of appropriations pursuant toN.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.2 and appropriations for exceptions to limits on appropriations found at N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3 et seq., are fully met (complies with CAP law).
3. That the budget is in such form, arrangement, and content as required by the Local Budget Law and N.J.A.C. 5:30-4 and 5:30-5.
4. That pursuant to the Local Budget Law:
a. All estimates of revenue are reasonable, accurate and correctly stated,
b. Items of appropriation are properly set forth

c. In itemization, form, arrangement and content, the budget will

permit the exercise of the comptroller function within the municipality.

5. The budget and associated amendments have been introduced and publicly advertised in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Local Budget Law, except that failure to meet the deadlines of N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5 shall not prevent such certification.
6. That all other applicable statutory requirements have been fulfilled.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution will be forwarded to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services upon adoption.
Approved:
Vote recorded as follows:  Council Members:  Yazdi; Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson and Sondermeyer all YES.
Councilwoman Hudson seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Yazdi; Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson and Sondermeyer all YES.

Adoption of Resolution No. 2016-6.10:  Adoption of FY2015 Budget

Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

(See Resolution spread in full Pages 5A-C)

Councilwoman Hudson seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson; Sondermeyer and Yazdi all YES.

PRESENTATION – UPDATE ON APPEAL OF FEMA MAPPING

At this time, Nick Agnoli, Civil Engineer, spoke in regard to an appeal made by the Mayor and Council to submit a LOMA to FEMA and the NJDEP for the Oakwood Lake area; this will be done in July.  He described the areas which they are requesting to be taken out of the flood zone area and the process which will be involved.  He also presented various slides of the appeal process.

The Mayor and Council and Mr. Agnoli answered various questions posed by members in the audience in regard to the project and its effect on their properties, time limit involved and how long we will expect approval from FEMA.

Mayor thanked Mr. Agnoli for his work on this project and informed the residents in attendance that we should have more information by October.

NON AGENDA ITEMS

Mayor Dunleavy noted that we will discuss the following Non-Agenda items later in the meeting:

· Approval of a Block Party – 11 Chestnut Street
· Introduction of a CCO ordinance

· Hiring of three canvassers for dog license survey for Pompton Lakes

EARLY PUBLIC COMMENT

Councilwoman moved that the meeting be open to Early Public Comment; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried on voice vote.

Linda Huntley, 86 Van Dam Avenue, asked about the bill for new pavers on the bills list for Main Street.

Mayor noted that two piles were damaged from Riverdale to LaSala corner.

In response to Ms. Huntley as to who authorized it, Mayor noted that the DPW sought quotes and authorized the quotes.

Ms. Huntley also questioned bill from Planning Board Attorney to review the Tilcon plan and asked why if he had to recuse himself from it.   Mayor stated that that is a question or the Planning Board.

Discussion in regard to Planning Proposal on agenda which Mayor stated is for our COAH to try and get certified again; we will hire a Planner.

Ms. Huntley asked if we are going to consider any recommendations/comments made in regard to Tilcon soil mining permit; Mayor noted that the Planning Board reviewed it and recommended approval to the Mayor and Council; we will move it this evening.

Since there was no one else who wished to speak, Councilman D’Amato moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried on voice vote. 

REPORTS OF PROFESSIONALS, DEPARTMENT HEADS, COMMITTEES, LIAISONS AND MAYOR’S REPORT

Fireworks

Councilwoman Hudson noted that we will have our Fireworks this Friday at the Walter T. Bergen School.

Mayor Report

· Noted that projects underway at the Walter T. Bergen track

· Grandstand almost done

· Engineer did tests on Start Lake and it was noted that the 12” line is in good shape; we do not have to replace that line; we will be able to cancel some of the money in that bond.  Thanked Councilman Sondermeyer for suggesting that it be tested.

· Fichter Street water break is declared an emergency

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

Councilman D’Amato moved that the following Consent Agenda be approved:
A. Adoption of Minutes:  Executive Session May 19, 2015 and Work Session June 9, 2015
B. Approval of Block Party for 8 Elm Street  and 11 Chestnut Street with stipulation that no impediments in street

Councilwoman Hudson seconded the motion and it carried on voice vote.
INTRODUCTION OF NEW BUSINESS

Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.11:  Payment of Bills

Councilman Dellaripa offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:





RESOLUTION - #2015 –6.11

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

  OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Payment of Municipal Obligations

WHEREAS, the Governing Body (“Governing Body”) of the Borough of Bloomingdale (“Borough”) finds and declares that certain municipal obligations have come due and are now payable; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that said obligations have been itemized on the annexed schedules, which are hereby deemed part of this Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale does hereby authorize payment of said municipal obligations, in accordance with the recommendations of the Chief Financial Officer and the Borough Treasurer, from the following accounts and in the following amounts: 
BILLS LIST                                                                                                    PREPAID LIST                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

CURRENT                          1,524,273.90                                        CURRENT                            377,580.04

UTILITY                                 89,261.83                                        UTILITY                                 28,947.67

CAPITAL                                 99,466.22                                       OPEN SPACE                         00,000.00

UTILITY CAPITAL              130,701.79                                       TRUST ACCOUNT                  1,542.50

TRUST                                  270,481.76                                        RECYCLING                               385.56

DOG                                          4,117.12                                        DOG                                          0,000.00

RECREATION                          3,059.28                                       UNEMPLOY                                  95.99 

ROSE FUND                                  52.86                                        CAPITAL                                 00,000.00

RECYCLING                               675.00                                        WATER CAPITAL                    0,000.00

UNEMPLOYMENT                     000.00                                        RECREATION                             220.00

TOTAL                               2,122,089.76                                        TOTAL                                  408,771.76   

      Councilman Yazdi seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson; Sondermeyer; Yazdi and Costa all YES.

Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.12:  Approval of Renewal of Liquor License
#1601-44-004-005 GB Krishna LLC – T/A Bloomingdale Discount Liquors

Councilman Dellaripa offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION #2015-6.12

OF THE GOVERNING BODY
OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Renewal of Alcoholic Beverage License for 2015-2016 (Effective July 1, 2015)

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale has been informed by the Municipal Clerk that the following names, persons and corporations have made application for the renewal of their alcoholic beverage licenses; and

WHEREAS, said application is accompanied by the necessary fee; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has filed on line with the State of NJ ABC a copy of the application and forwarded to the State Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, together with the necessary $200.00 fee for said Division; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the Tax Clearance Certificate has been received for the applicant from the State of New Jersey Department of Taxation; and

WHEREAS, no objections have been filed in writing with the Municipal Clerk against the granting of this renewal and no objections being heard hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Municipal Clerk be and is hereby authorized to renew the alcoholic beverage license of the following place:

PLENARY RETAIL DISTRIBUTION

G.B. Krishna, LLC




#1601-44-004-005

82 Main Street

Bloomingdale, NJ   07403

T/a Bloomingdale Discount Liquors

Councilwoman Hudson seconded the motion and it carried on voice vote with all Council Members voting YES.

Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.13:  Approval of Planning Services Proposal; The Nelson Consulting Group

Councilman Dellaripa offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION No. 2015-6.13
OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Resolution of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, Authorizing the Award of a Non-Fair and Open Professional Service Contract to the Nelson Consulting Group
WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale has a need to prepare a planning report for the Borough’s intent to pursue court certification in connection with its anticipated affordable housing obligation; and 
WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et. seq) requires that the Resolution authorizing the award of contracts for Professional Services without competitive bids and the contract itself must be awarded for public inspection; and

WHEREAS, The Nelson Consulting Group of Wantage, New Jersey, will provide those services services as sought by the Borough of Bloomingdale as per his proposal received May 20, 2015 on file in the Municipal Clerk’s Office; and

WHEREAS, the Treasurer has provided a Certification of funds; 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the mayor and council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic, State of new Jersey authorizes the Mayor and Municipal Clerk to enter into a contract with The Nelson Consulting Group as described herein to the satisfaction of the Mayor and Council; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the contract, resolution and other pertinent documents shall remain on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a notice of this action shall be printed once in the Borough’s legal newspaper.

Councilman Costa seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Dellaripa; Hudson; Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Costa and D’Amato all YES.
Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.14 and 6.15:  Change Orders Caro Corporation
Councilman Yazdi moved for the adoption of the following Resolutions:

RESOLUTION NO. 6.14

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Caro Corporation, 70-76 Passaic Avenue, Florham Park, NJ   07932, for the 2013 Water Main Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has advised Change Order No. 6 has been processed for this contract, which reflects an increase in the contract of $24,894.26 primarily due to excavation, backfill and water line capping on various streets within the project making the new adjusted contract total $448,085.42; and


WHEREAS, Borough Treasurer has certified the funds from Acct:

No. C-06-56-571-12A-100; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale hereby approve Change Order No. 6 and the Borough Engineer's recommendation of the increase of $24,894.26 to the original contract price of $423,191.16, for the adjusted contract total of $448,085.42 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon approval of Change Order No. 6 authorization be and is hereby given to pay Current Estimate No. 4 in the amount of $24,894.26.

RESOLUTION NO. 6.15

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Caro Corporation, 70-76 Passaic Avenue, Florham Park, NJ   07932, for the 2013 Water Main Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has advised Change Order No. 7 has been processed for this contract, which reflects an increase in the contract of $9,210.47 primarily due to inlet repairs and reconstruction on various streets within the project making the new adjusted contract total $457,295.89; and


WHEREAS, Borough Treasurer has certified the funds from Acct.

No. C-06-56-571-12A-100; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale hereby approve Change Order No. 7 and the Borough Engineer's recommendation of the increase of $9,210.47 to the original contract price of $447,995.42, for the adjusted contract total of $457,295.89 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon approval of Change Order No. 7 authorization be and is hereby given to pay Current Estimate No.4 in the amount of $9,210.57.

Councilman D’Amato seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Hudson; Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Costa; D’Amato; and Dellaripa all YESD.
Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.16:  Shared Services Agreement with Pompton Lakes for Dog canvassing

Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION #2015-6.16

OF THE GOVERNING BODY
OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

AUTHORIZATION FOR SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR DOG CANVASSING SERVICES WITH THE BOROUGH OF POMPTON LAKES

RESOLVED that authorization be given for the Mayor and Council to enter into a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Pompton Lakes for door-to-door dog canvassing services provided by Bloomingdale Animal Control with an estimated completion time of four months at a total amount of $7,360.00 as per the agreement on file in the Municipal Clerk’s Office.

Councilman Dellaripa seconded the motion and I t carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa and Hudson all YES.

Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.17:  Release of Performance Guarantee for Avalon Bay

Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 6.17

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing release of Performance Guarantee for Avalon Bay and Requiring a Maintenance Bond

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale that upon the report and request of the Borough Engineer, the following Performance Guarantee be refunded:

Avalon Bay Communities Inc.



Block 57; Lot 43
2901 Sabre Street, Suite 100

Virginia Beach, VA  23452

Performance Guarantee No. 105801721


$3,823,673.04

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a two-year maintenance bond be posted in the amount of $531,065.70.

Councilwoman Hudson seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Yazdi; Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson and Sondermeyer all YES.

Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.18:  Release of Cash Portion of Performance Guarantee for Avalon Bay

Councilman Cost a offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 6.18

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing release of Cash Portion of the Performance Guarantee for Avalon Bay and Requiring a Maintenance Bond

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale that upon the report and request of the Borough Engineer, the following cash portion of the Performance Guarantee be refunded:

Avalon Bay Communities Inc.



Block 57; Lot 43
2901 Sabre Street, Suite 100

Virginia Beach, VA  23452

Cash Portion of the Performance Guarantee


$424,852.56

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a two-year maintenance bond be posted in the amount of $531,065.70.

Councilman D’Amato seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson; Sondermeyer and Yazdi all YES.

Adoption of Tax Office Resolution No. 2015-6.19 through 2015-6.25

Councilwoman Hudson offered the following Resolutions and moved for their adoption:
                                                          RESOLUTION #2015 -6.19

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Redemption and Cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate #13-00009

WHEREAS, the Governing Body (“Governing Body”) of the Borough of Bloomingdale (“Borough”) finds and declares that, at the Borough Tax Sale held on December 27, 2013 a lien was sold on, 

15 Roy Avenue, Bloomingdale, for delinquent year 2013 Tax, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing property is also known as Block 41.01 Lot 4,  owned by Robert & Jean Sutton; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing lien is known as Tax Title Lien Certificate (TTL) # 13-00009, which was sold to US BANK CUST FOR PRO CAPITAL II, LLC at a premium of $2,600.00 and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Seterus, Inc. has requested redemption of TTL # 13-00009,  and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Seterus, Inc. has paid all monies due on TTL #13-00009, including supporting affidavits from the lien holder and current taxes, to the Borough of Bloomingdale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Borough Treasurer be and is hereby authorized to issue checks in the amount of $26,006.13 for the lien redemption and $2,600.00 for the premium, to be made payable to US BANK CUST FOR PRO CAPITAL II, LLC, 50 SOUTH 16TH STREET, SUITE 1950, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102 for the redemption and cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate # 13-00009.

1099 = $ 3,132.21

RESOLUTION #2015 -6.20

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Redemption and Cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate #14-00027

WHEREAS, the Governing Body (“Governing Body”) of the Borough of Bloomingdale (“Borough”) finds and declares that, at the Borough Tax Sale held on December 22, 2014 a lien was sold on, 

43A Main Street, Bloomingdale, for delinquent year 2014 Tax, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing property is also known as Block 60.01 Lot 14,  owned by John J & Johanna Kastas; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing lien is known as Tax Title Lien Certificate (TTL) # 14-00027, which was sold to PUBLIC TAX INVESTMENT for a premium of 8,100.00; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Safeland Title Agency has requested redemption of TTL # 14-00027,  and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Safeland Title Agency has paid all monies due on TTL #14-00027, including supporting affidavits from the lien holder and current taxes, to the Borough of Bloomingdale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Borough Treasurer be and is hereby authorized to issue checks in the amount of $5,041.73 for the lien redemption and $8,100.00 for the premium, to be made payable to PUBLIC TAX INVESTMENTS, PO Box 1030, Brick, NJ 08723 for the redemption and cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate # 14-000027.

1099 = $ 184.65

RESOLUTION #2015 -6.21

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Redemption and Cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate #11-00012

WHEREAS, the Governing Body (“Governing Body”) of the Borough of Bloomingdale (“Borough”) finds and declares that, at the Borough Tax Sale held on April 20, 2012, a lien was sold on, 

36 Sunset Road, BLOOMINGDALE, for delinquent year 2011 TAX, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing property is also known as Block 79.01, Lot 12 (aka Block 49.A Lot 18),  owned by Irene Kulyk; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing lien is known as Tax Title Lien Certificate (TTL) # 11-00012, which was sold to FNA JERSEY LIEN SERVICES, LLC. with a premium of $18,100.00; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Irene Kulyk, has requested redemption of TTL # 11-00012, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Irene Kulyk, has paid all monies due on TTL #11-00012, including supporting affidavits from the lien holder and current taxes, to the Borough of Bloomingdale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Borough Treasurer be and is hereby authorized to issue checks in the amount of $ 80,782.74 for the lien redemption, and Premium of $18,100.00 be made payable to FNA JERSEY LIEN SERVICES, LLC PO BOX 1030, Brick, NJ 08723 for the redemption and cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate # 11-00012.

1099 = $ 18,595.98

                                                          RESOLUTION #2015 -6.22

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Redemption and Cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate #14-00018

WHEREAS, the Governing Body (“Governing Body”) of the Borough of Bloomingdale (“Borough”) finds and declares that, at the Borough Tax Sale held on December 22, 2014, a lien was sold on, 

78 Siscoe Place, Bloomingdale, for delinquent year 2014 Tax, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing property is also known as Block 49.01, Lot 98,  owned by Brian F. Connelly; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing lien which was sold to TOWER AS CUSTODIAN FOR EBURY with a premium of $16,900.00, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that OCWEN Financial Corporation whom represents the property owner, has requested redemption of TTL #14-00018, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that OCWEN Financial Corporation has paid all monies, to the Borough of Bloomingdale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Borough Treasurer be and is hereby authorized to issue checks in the amount of $13,479.01 for the lien redemption and $16,900.00 for the premium, be made payable to TOWER AS CUSTODIAN FOR EDBURY, PO BOX 37695, BALTIMORE, MD 21297 for the redemption and cancellation of TAs Title Lien Certificate  #14-00018

1099 = $493.69

                                                          RESOLUTION #2015 – 6.23

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Redemption and Cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate #14-00025

WHEREAS, the Governing Body (“Governing Body”) of the Borough of Bloomingdale (“Borough”) finds and declares that, at the Borough Tax Sale held on December 22, 2014 a lien was sold on, 

23 Valley View Street, Bloomingdale, for delinquent year 2014 Water/Sewer, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing property is also known as Block 56.01 Lot 10,  owned by Marco Iglesia; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing lien is known as Tax Title Lien Certificate (TTL) # 14-00025, which was sold to US BANK CUST FOR PC 5 STERLINGNATION for a premium of 700.00; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Nations Title Agency, Inc. has requested redemption of TTL # 14-00025,  and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Nations Title Agency, Inc. has paid all monies due on TTL #14-00025, including supporting affidavits from the lien holder and current taxes, to the Borough of Bloomingdale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Borough Treasurer be and is hereby authorized to issue checks in the amount of $1,132.00  for the lien redemption and $700.00 for premium, to be made payable to US BANK CUST FOR PC 5 STERLINGNATION, 50 SOUTH 16TH STREET, SUITE 2050, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102 for the redemption and cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate # 14-00025.

1099 = $ 18.39

RESOLUTION #2015 -6.24

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Redemption and Cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate #11-00010

WHEREAS, the Governing Body (“Governing Body”) of the Borough of Bloomingdale (“Borough”) finds and declares that, at the Borough Tax Sale held on April 20, 2012, a lien was sold on, 

36 Lakeside Avenue, BLOOMINGDALE, for delinquent year 2011 TAX, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing property is also known as Block 42.01, Lot 35 (aka Block 35.D Lot 15),  owned by Kevin Kelly; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing lien is known as Tax Title Lien Certificate (TTL) # 11-00010, which was originally sold to FWDSL & ASSOCIATES L.P. and then Assigned to  36 LAKESIDE AVENUE, LLC with a premium of $19,000; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Attorney, Joseph Paterno III, Esq, has requested redemption of TTL # 11-00010, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Joseph Paterno III,LLC, has paid all monies due on TTL #11-00010, including supporting affidavits from the lien holder and current taxes, to the Borough of Bloomingdale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Borough Treasurer be and is hereby authorized to issue checks in the amount of $ 62,164.49 for the lien redemption, and Premium of $19,000.00 be made payable to 36 Lakeside Avenue, LLC, L5 Cold Hill Road S, Suite 11, Mendham, NJ 07945 for the redemption and cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate # 11-00010.

1099 = $ 14,700.95

RESOLUTION #2015 -6.25

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Redemption and Cancellation of Tax Title Lien Certificate #14-00035

WHEREAS, the Governing Body (“Governing Body”) of the Borough of Bloomingdale (“Borough”) finds and declares that, at the Borough Tax Sale held on December 22, 2014, a lien was sold on, 

Lake Iosco/58W Shore Drive, Bloomingdale, for delinquent year 2014 Tax, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing property is also known as Block 87.01, Lot 14,  owned by Ronald Ardres; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the foregoing lien which was sold to TOWER AS CUSTODIAN FOR EBURY with a premium of $3,000.00, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that OCWEN Financial Corporation whom represents the property owner, has requested redemption of TTL #14-00035, and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that OCWEN Financial Corporation has paid all monies, to the Borough of Bloomingdale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Borough Treasurer be and is hereby authorized to issue checks in the amount of $4,992.61 for the lien redemption and $3,000.00 for the premium, be made payable to TOWER AS CUSTODIAN FOR EDBURY, PO BOX 37695, BALTIMORE, MD 21297 for the redemption and cancellation of TAs Title Lien Certificate  #14-00035

1099 = $133.77

Councilman Dellaripa seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson; Sondermeyer; Yazdi and Costa all YES.

2014 Audit

Mayor noted that this has been received and will be addressed at the next meeting.

Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.26:  Approving Tilcon Soil Mining Permit

Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption; seconded by Councilman D’Amato

Discussion followed in regard to adding some stipulations in the Resolution and the Attorney will incorporate them.

Councilman Yazdi amended his motion to include the three stipulations; seconded by Councilman D’Amato

Mayor noted that we will take a break and he will contact the Borough Engineer as to thee stipulations and we will vote on the Resolution.

Councilman Yazdi rescinded his motion until after the break.

Introduction of Ordinance No. 15-2015:  Amending 17-2009
ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3 OF BOND ORDINANCE NO. 17-2009 FINALLY ADOPTED ON OCTOBER 27, 2009 IN ORDER TO REVISE THE AMOUNTS REFERRED TO THEREIN IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE was introduced by title by Councilman Yazdi who moved that second and final reading be held on July 21, 2015; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa.

Councilman Sondermeyer asked if our mechanics keep a log of maintenance of vehicles; Mayor stated that they do but we just discovered this under the undercarriage of the pickup truck and noted that we have to instill more inspections.  We just signed a contract with the carwash after each storm to remove the salt from our vehicles.

Governmental Operations met and spoke with the Department Head as to implementing these logs/inspections.

The motion carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Dellaripa; Hudson; Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Costa and D’Amato all YES.

Adoption of Resolution No. 2016-6.27:  Authorizing renewal of Liquor License 
No. 1601-33-001-05 – Shree Sai, T/A Turnpike Liquors

Councilman Costa offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION #2015-6.27

OF THE GOVERNING BODY
OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Renewal Of Alcoholic Beverage License For 2015-2016 (Effective July 1, 2015)

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale has been informed by the Municipal Clerk that the following names, persons and corporations have made application for the renewal of their alcoholic beverage licenses; and

WHEREAS, said application is accompanied by the necessary fee; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has filed on line with the State of NJ ABC a copy of the application and forwarded to the State Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, together with the necessary $200.00 fee for said Division; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the Tax Clearance Certificate has been received for the applicant from the State of New Jersey Department of Taxation; and

WHEREAS, no objections have been filed in writing with the Municipal Clerk against the granting of this renewal and no objections being heard hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Municipal Clerk be and is hereby authorized to renew the alcoholic beverage license of the following place:

PLENARY RETAIL DISTRIBUTION

SHREE SAI INC.




#1601-33-001-005

139 Hamburg Turnpike

Bloomingdale, NJ   07403

t/a Turnpike Liquors

Councilman Dellaripa seconded the mot ion and it carried on voice vote with all Council Members voting YES.

Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.28:  Congratulating Jason Capizzi, Esq. on his being named one of the 2015 New Leaders of the Bar

Councilman Dellaripa offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION #2015-6.28

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE 

CONGRATULATING JASON P. CAPIZZI, ESQ. OF KRAFT & CAPIZZI ON HIS BEING NAMED ONE OF THE “2015 NEW LEADERS OF THE BAR”

WHEREAS, Jason P. Capizzi, Esq. is a partner in Kraft and Capizzi, firm which has served as the Bond Counsel for the Borough of Bloomingdale for many years; and

WHEREAS, he has served the firm with his knowledge and expertise as Bond Counsel and is a consummate professional; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale recognize the achievement of Mr. Capizzi by virtue of the dignity, integrity and professionalism with which he has performed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale congratulate Mr. Capizzi on his recent recognition by the New Jersey Law Journal in being selected as one of its 2015 New Leaders of the Bar and express their sincerest wishes to him for this well-deserved honor.

Councilwoman Hudson seconded the motion and it carried on voice vote with all Council Members voting YES.
Introduction of Ordinance No. 16-2015:  Amending CCO Ordinance

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, amending Chapter XI, “buildings and housing,” section 11-1.2, “fees” of the code of the borough of bloomingdale was introduced by title by Councilman Yazdi who moved that second and final reading and public hearing be held on July 21, 2015 at 7 p.m.; seconded by Councilwoman Hudson and carried on voice vote with all Council Members voting YES.

Authorization to hire three dog canvassers

Councilman Dellaripa moved that authorization be given to hire three part-time canvassers for dog license survey for Pompton Lakes; seconded by Councilwoman Hudson and carried as per the following roll call:  Council members:  Hudson; Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Costa; D’Amato and Dellaripa all YES.

LATE PUBLIC COMMENT

Councilman Dellaripa moved that the meeting be open for Late Public Comment; seconded by Councilman D’Amato o and carried on voice vote.

Since there was no one who wished to speak under Late Public Comment; Councilman Dellaripa moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilman D’Amato and carried o voice vote.
Mayor noted that we will take a five minute recess at 9:17 while he calls the borough Engineer and then we will return and vote on the Tilcon Soil Mining Permit and then go into Executive Session.

RECONVENED

Mayor Dunleavy reconvened the meeting at 9:26 p.m.

In speaking to Borough Engineer, following are the stipulations that should be included in the approval:

· Inspections are to be done by our construction code official or his subordinate; no need to change the code as the assigned inspector will be Mr. Darmofalski.
· A guarantee bond posted; Borough Engineer will determine the amount

· Repair any and all opening in perimeter fence

· Tilcon to mark and identify the buffer areas as they due in Riverdale to prevent quarrying into the buffers

Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.26:  Approval of Tilcon Soil Mining Permit

Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION #2015 -6.26

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Renewal of Tilcon New York, Inc. Soil Mining Permit

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale finds and declares that Tilcon New York Inc. (“Tilcon”) has presented an application for the renewal of its Municipal Soil Mining Permit, accompanied by the permit fee prescribed by municipal law; and


WHEREAS, the Governing Body has been advised by the Municipal Clerk that the foregoing application is complete in form and content for purposes of approval and that no agencies of Borough government has reported any basis for the denial of said renewal; and 



WHEREAS, in accordance with the Borough Soil Moving Ordinance, the Planning Board of the Borough of Bloomingdale has reviewed the Tilcon application, together with the Planning Board Resolution for Application #543-D adopted by the Planning Board on May 21, 2015 and memorialized on June 18, 2015, as well as the testimony presented by Tilcon at the Planning Board’s duly constituted public hearing on May 21, 2015 and has recommended to the Mayor and Council approval of Tilcon’s Soil Mining Permit for a five (5) year period; and 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale does hereby authorize the Municipal Clerk and any appropriate agent of the Borough to renew the Municipal Soil Mining Permit issued to Tilcon for a five year period following satisfaction of the following conditions:

•
Inspections to be completed by the Borough’s construction code official, Engineer, or a designee;
•
Tilcon to post a guarantee bond in an amount as determined by the Borough Engineer;
•
Tilcon to repair any and all openings in the perimeter fence; and
•
Tilcon to mark and identify the buffer areas.


This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Councilman Sondermeyer seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa and Hudson all YES.

Authorization for Executive Session

Councilman Yazdi offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

Borough of Bloomingdale

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution No. 2014 – 

MOTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale on the 23rd day of June 2015 that:

1. Prior to the conclusion of this Official Meeting, the Governing Body shall meet in Executive Session, from which the public shall be excluded, to discuss matters as permitted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, sub-section (s):
(  )     a.  ( )   Confidential or excluded matters, by express provision of Federal law or

State statute or rule of court.

(  )     b.  ( )   A matter in which the release of information would impair a right to receive 




funds from the Government of the United States.



(  )     c.  ( )   Material the disclosure of which constitutes an unwarranted invasion of 






individual privacy.

(  )     d.  ( )   A collective bargaining agreement including negotiations.

(  )     e. ( )  
Purchase, lease or acquisition of real property, setting of banking rates or




investment of public funds, where it could adversely affect the public 




interest if disclosed.

(  )     f.  ( )
Tactics and techniques utilized in protecting the safety and property of the 



public, if disclosure could impair such protection.  Investigation of 



violations of the law.

(  )     g. ( )  
Pending or anticipated litigation or contract negotiations other than in 




subsection  herein or matters falling within the attorney-client 




privilege.

( x )     h.  ( 2 )  
Personnel matters.

(  )     i.  (  )  
Deliberations after a public hearing that may result in penalties.

2. The time when the matter(s) discussed pursuant to Paragraph 1 hereof can be disclosed to the public is as soon as practicable after final resolution of the aforesaid matter(s).and certified as a true copy of an original.

Councilman D’Amato seconded the motion and it carried on voice vote.

(The Mayor and Council went into Executive Session at this time)

RECONVENED

Mayor Dunleavy reconvened the meeting at 10:09 p.m. and noted that no action was taken during the Executive Session.

ADJOURNMENT

Councilman Yazdi moved to adjourn the meeting at 10:09 p.m.; seconded by Councilman D’Amato and carried on voice vote.







Jane McCarthy, RMC







Municipal Clerk
